

CASE SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT – SEPTEMBER 17, 2001

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 00-5364

JIM TOZZI, et al.

Appellants,

v.

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,**

Appellees.

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

**KENNETH L. WAINSTEIN
United States Attorney**

**R. CRAIG LAWRENCE
PETER D. BLUMBERG
Assistant United States Attorneys**

C.A. No. 99-1170

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Jurisdictional Statement 1

Counterstatement of the Case 1

 Procedural History 1

Factual Background 3

 1. The Report on Carcinogens and the Revisions to the Listing Criteria 3

 2. Scientific Review and Publication of the RoC 8

 3. The Listing of Dioxin..... 10

Summary of the Argument..... 13

Argument 15

 I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Challenge the Actions Taken by Defendants 15

 A. The Manufacturer Plaintiffs Do Not Have Standing. 17

 B. The Restaurant Appellants Do Not Have Standing 20

 II. The Agency’s Publication of the Ninth RoC Is Not a Reviewable Agency Action Subject to Judicial Review..... 24

 III. The Agency’s Decision To List Dioxin Was Not Arbitrary And Capricious 27

 A. Defendants Were Not Arbitrary And Capricious In Interpreting And Applying Their Listing Criteria..... 28

 B. The Press Release And Newsletter Do Not Alter The Foregoing..... 35

 C. Application Of The Final Descriptive Paragraph To Both Categories Does Not Blur The Distinction Between The Two..... 37

 D. Appellants Have Set Forth A Reasoned Justification For Including Mechanistic Data As Part Of The Listing Criteria..... 38

III. The Revision Of The Listing From The Draft Background Document
To The Final Listing Was Entirely Proper39

A. The National Toxicology Program Director Makes The Final
RoC Listing Decision For Review And Approval By The Secretary39

B. The Listing Rationale In The RoC Has Not Substantively Changed
From That In The DBD.....41

IV. The Scientific Findings Set Forth In The Listing Are Entitled To
Substantial Deference43

Conclusion44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases:	Page
<u>Allen v. Wright</u> , 468 U.S. 737, 750 (1984).....	15
<u>American Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</u> , 216 F.3d 50, 68 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	24
* <u>American Portland Cement Alliance v. EPA</u> , 101 F.3d 772, 776 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	25
<u>American Postal Workers Union v. United States</u> , 707 F.2d 548, 560 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	27
<u>Animal Legal Defense Fund, Inc. v. Glickman</u> , 154 F.3d 426, 433 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	24
* <u>Auer v. Robbins</u> , 519 U.S. 452, 461 (1997);	28
<u>Bennett v. Spear</u> , 520 U.S. 154, 167 (1997)	16
<u>Brock v. Cathedral Bluffs Shale Oil Co.</u> , 796 F.2d 533, 539 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	26
<u>Cassell v. F.C.C.</u> , 154 F.3d 478, 484 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	39
<u>Church of Scientology of California v. United States</u> , 506 U.S. 9, 12 (1992).....	23
<u>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</u> , 401 U.S. 402, 416 (1971).....	28
<u>Eldred v. Reno</u> , 239 F.3d 372, 374-75 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	15
<u>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</u> , 541 F.2d 1,36 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	43,44
* <u>Florida Audubon Soc'y v. Bentsen</u> , 94 F.3d 658, 663 (D.C. Cir.1996) (en banc)	18

<u>FW/PBS, Inc. v. Dallas</u> , 493 U.S. 215, 231 (1990)	16
* <u>Industrial Safety Equipment Ass’n, Inc. v. EPA</u> , 837 F.2d 1115, 1117 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	24
* <u>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</u> , 504 U.S. 555, 560 (1992)	15
<u>Martin v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm’n</u> , 499 U.S. 144, 150 (1991)	35
<u>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</u> , 463 U.S. 29, 41-42 (1983)	38
<u>National Medical Enterprises, Inc. v. Shalala</u> , 43 F.3d 691, 697 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	28
<u>National Resources Defense Counsel v. Pena</u> , 147 F.3d 1012, 1021 n.3 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	21
<u>National Trust for Historic Preservation v. Dole</u> , 828 F.2d 776, 782 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	28
<u>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Securities and Exchange Comm’n</u> , 606 F.2d 1031, 1048-49 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	39
<u>New York v. Reilly</u> , 969 F.2d 1147, 1152 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	44
<u>Paralyzed Veterans of America v. D.C. Arena L.P.</u> , 117 F.3d 579, 587 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	34
<u>Raines v. Byrd</u> , 521 U.S. 811, 818 (1997)	15
* <u>Rollins Environmental Servs. v. EPA</u> , 937 F.2d 649, 651-52 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	29
<u>Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Organization</u> , 426 U.S. 26, 45 (1976).....	17

<u>Synthetic Organic Chemical Manufactures Ass’n. v Secretary, DHHS,</u> 720 F. Supp. 1244, 1249 (W.D. La. 1989).....	27
<u>Telecommunications Research & Action Center v. FCC,</u> 890 F.2d 1181, 1186.....	26
* <u>Thomas Jefferson University v. Shalala,</u> 512 U.S. 504, 512 (1994).....	3, 28
* <u>Troy Corp. v. Browner,</u> 120 F.3d 277, 283 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	28
<u>U.S. Airwaves, Inc. v. Federal Communications Commission,</u> 232 F.3d 227, 232 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	15
<u>United States v. American Ry. Express Co.,</u> 265 US, 425, 435 (1924).....	16
<u>United States v. Chrysler Corporation,</u> 158 F.3d 1350, 1355 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	16
<u>United States v. SCRAP,</u> 412 U.S. 669, 688-89 (1973)	21
<u>United Transportation Union v. Interstate Commerce Commission,</u> 891 F.2d 908, 912 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	19
<u>University Medical Center of Southern Nevada v. Shalala,</u> 173 F.3d 438, 441 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	20
<u>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.,</u> 454 U.S. 464, 476 (1982).....	15
<u>Whitmore v. Arkansas,</u> 495 US, 149, 155 (1990).....	16
<u>Wisconsin Gas Co. v. Federal Energy Regulatory Comm’n,</u> 785 F.2d 669, 674 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	18
* <u>Wyoming Outdoor Council v. United States Forest Service,</u>	

165 F.3d 43, 52 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....28

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....1

42 U.S.C. § 241(b).....4

42 U.S.C. § 241(b)(4).....3

5 U.S.C. § 551(4).....24

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....28

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

21 C.F.R. § 165.110.....2

29 C.F.R. § 1910.1450.....23

40 C.F.R. § 132.6.....22

40 C.F.R. § 3024.....27, 28

40 C.F.R. § 173.2.....22

40 C.F.R. §§ 261, 266, 268.....22

40 C.F.R. § 707, 766.....23
